William J. Colombo has served as a director of our company since August 2003. From 1995 to 1998 he was Executive Vice President and Chief
Operating Officer of Dick�s Sporting Goods, Inc. From 1998 to 2001 he served as President of that company�s Internet Commerce subsidiary,
dsports.com LLC. Since 2002 he has served as President and on the board of directors of Dick�s Sporting Goods, Inc.

35

Edgar Filing: GIBRALTAR STEEL CORP - Form S-3/A

Table of Contents 67

Table of Contents

PRINCIPAL AND SELLING STOCKHOLDERS

The following table sets forth certain information regarding the beneficial ownership of our common stock as of September 30, 2003, and as
adjusted to reflect the sale of 3,000,000 shares of common stock by our company and the sale of 1,130,000 shares of common stock by the
selling stockholders, by (i) each person who is known by us to own beneficially more than five percent of the outstanding common stock, (ii)
each of our directors and executive officers and (iii) all of our directors and executive officers as a group:

Beneficial Ownership
Prior to Offering

Shares
Offered

Beneficial Ownership
After Offering

Beneficial Ownership
After Offering

(assuming exercise of
over-allotment)

Name Number Percentage Number Percentage Number Percentage

Brian J. Lipke (1)(2)(3) 1,228,632 7.57% 200,000 1,028,632 5.35% 997,657 5.07%
Neil E. Lipke (2)(4) 1,094,191 6.74% 200,000 894,191 4.65% 863,216 4.38%
Eric R. Lipke (2)(5) 1,106,793 6.82% 200,000 906,793 4.72% 875,818 4.45%
Meredith A. Lipke (2)(6) 942,225 5.81% 200,000 742,225 3.86% 711,250 3.61%
Curtis W. Lipke (2)(7) 785,612 4.84% 200,000 585,612 3.05% 554,637 2.82%
Patricia K. Lipke (2)(8) 67,298 * 67,298 * 67,298 *
Gerald S. Lippes (9)

700 Guaranty Building
28 Church Street
Buffalo, New York 14202 70,705 * 45,000 25,705 * 25,705 *
William P. Montague (10)

501 John James Audubon Parkway
P.O. Box 810
Amherst, New York 14226-0810 35,705 * 20,000 15,705 * 15,705 *
Arthur A. Russ, Jr. (11)

3400 HSBC Center
Buffalo, New York 14203 50,750 * 45,000 5,750 * 5,750 *
David N. Campbell (12)

389 River Road
Carlisle, Massachusetts 01741 26,250 * 20,000 6,250 * 6,250 *
William J. Colombo
200 Industry Drive
RIDC Park West
Pittsburgh, PA 15275 �  * �  * �  *
Walter T. Erazmus (2)(13) 80,127 * 80,127 * 80,127 *
Carl P. Spezio (2)(14) 76,491 * 76,491 * 76,491 *
Henning Kornbrekke (2) 5,000 * 5,000 * 5,000 *
Kenneth Matz (2) 16,438 * 16,438 * 16,438 *
All Directors and Executive Officers as a Group
(12 persons) (15) 1,613,693 9.94% 330,000 1,283,693 6.68% 1,252,718 6.36%
Columbia Wanger Asset Management, L.P. (16)

277 West Monroe Street, Suite 3000
Chicago, Illinois 60606 1,546,000 9.53% 1,546,000 8.04% 1,546,000 7.85%
Franklin Advisers, Inc. (17)

777 Mariners Island Boulevard
1,165,400 7.18% 1,165,400 6.06% 1,165,400 5.92%

Edgar Filing: GIBRALTAR STEEL CORP - Form S-3/A

Table of Contents 68

San Mateo, California 94403
T. Rowe Price Associates, Inc. (18)

100 E. Pratt Street
Baltimore, Maryland 21202 1,557,551 9.60% 1,557,551 8.10% 1,557,551 7.91%
Merrill Lynch Investment Managers (19)

World Financial Center
North Tower
250 Vesey Street
New York, New York 10381 1,330,023 8.20% 1,330,023 6.92% 1,330,023 6.75%

* Less than 1%.

36

Edgar Filing: GIBRALTAR STEEL CORP - Form S-3/A

Table of Contents 69

Table of Contents

(1) Unless otherwise indicated in the footnotes, each of the stockholders named in this table has sole voting and investment power with respect to the shares
shown as beneficially owned by such stockholder, except to the extent that authority is shared by spouses under applicable law.

(2) The address of each of the executive officers and of Meredith A. Lipke, Neil E. Lipke, Curtis W. Lipke, Eric R. Lipke and Patricia K. Lipke is 3556 Lake
Shore Road, P.O. Box 2028, Buffalo, New York 14219-0228.

[…]

Net income as reported $ 21,133 $ 19,151
Deduct: Stock-based employee compensation expense determined under fair value based method for all
awards, net of related tax effects 290 786

Pro forma net income $ 20,843 $ 18,365

Net income per share
Basic�as reported $ 1.32 $ 1.27

Edgar Filing: GIBRALTAR STEEL CORP - Form S-3/A

Table of Contents 128

Basic�pro forma $ 1.31 $ 1.22

Diluted�as reported $ 1.31 $ 1.25

Diluted�pro forma $ 1.29 $ 1.20

F-27

Edgar Filing: GIBRALTAR STEEL CORP - Form S-3/A

Table of Contents 129

Table of Contents

GIBRALTAR STEEL CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENTS OF INCOME

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2003 and

Year Ended December 31, 2002

F-28

Edgar Filing: GIBRALTAR STEEL CORP - Form S-3/A

Table of Contents 130

Table of Contents

GIBRALTAR STEEL CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF INCOME

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2003

(in thousands, except per share data)

Historical

Acquisition
Pro forma
Adjustments

Post-
Acquisition
Results of
Operations
Before
Stock

Offering

Stock

Offering
Pro forma
Adjustments

Pro forma
Gibraltar

Steel
Corporation

Gibraltar

Steel
Corporation

(1)
Construction

Metals
Acquisition

(1)
Air Vent
Acquisition

Net sales $ 572,971 $ 8,938 $ 18,405 $ �  $ 600,314 $ �  $ 600,314
Cost of sales 460,118 5,390 12,235 (84)(A) 477,659 �  477,659

Gross profit 112,853 3,548 6,170 84 122,655 �  122,655
Selling, general and
administrative expense 67,394 2,799 3,251 (442)(B) 73,002 �  73,002

Income from operations 45,459 749 2,919 526 49,653 �  49,653
Interest expense (income) 10,238 23 (299) 2,509 (C) 12,471 (1,672)(E) 10,799

Income before taxes 35,221 726 3,218 (1,983) 37,182 1,672 38,854
Provision for income taxes 14,088 314 1,100 (630)(D) 14,872 669 (F) 15,541

Net income $ 21,133 $ 412 $ 2,118 $ (1,353) $ 22,310 $ 1,003 $ 23,313

Net income per share�Basic $ 1.32 $ 1.40 $ 1.23

Weighted average shares
outstanding�Basic 15,967 15,967 3,000(G) 18,967

Net income per
share�Diluted $ 1.31 $ 1.38 $ 1.22

Weighted average shares
outstanding�Diluted 16,122 16,122 3,000(G) 19,122

(1) Represents the operating results of Construction Metals and Air Vent from January 1, 2003, through their respective acquisition dates.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma financial statements.

F-29

Edgar Filing: GIBRALTAR STEEL CORP - Form S-3/A

Table of Contents 131

Table of Contents

GIBRALTAR STEEL CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF INCOME

Year Ended December 31, 2002

(in thousands, except per share data)

Historical
Post-

Acquisition
Results of
Operations
Before
Stock

Offering

Gibraltar

Steel
Corporation

(1)

B&W Heat
Treating
Acquisition

(2)
Construction

Metals
Acquisition

(2)

Air Vent

Acquisition

Acquisition
Pro forma
Adjustments

Stock Offering
Pro forma
Adjustments

Pro forma
Gibraltar

Steel
Corporation

Net sales $ 645,114 $ 5,219 $ 35,464 $ 58,095 $ �  $ 743,892 $ �  $ 743,892
Cost of sales 517,825 4,131 22,956 36,805 (176)(A) 581,541 �  581,541

Gross profit 127,289 1,088 12,508 21,290 176 162,351 �  162,351
Selling, general and
administrative expense 77,129 633 8,775 7,125 (550)(B) 93,112 �  93,112

Income from operations 50,160 455 3,733 14,165 726 69,239 �  69,239
Interest expense 10,403 �  41 (481) 8,214 (H) 18,177 (3,058)(I) 15,119

Income before taxes 39,757 455 3,692 14,646 (7,488) 51,062 3,058 54,120
Provision for income
taxes 15,903 �  1,582 5,451 (2,455)(D) 20,481 1,223 (F) 21,704

Net income $ 23,854 $ 455 $ 2,110 $ 9,195 $ (5,033) $ 30,581 $ 1,835 $ 32,416

Net income per
share�Basic $ 1.56 $ 2.00 $ 1.77

Weighted average shares
outstanding�Basic 15,280 15,280 3,000 (G) 18,280

Net income per
share�Diluted $ 1.54 $ 1.97 $ 1.75

Weighted average shares
outstanding�Diluted 15,519 15,519 3,000 (G) 18,519

(1) Represents the operating results of B&W Heating Treating from January 1, 2002 , through its acquisition date.
(2) Represents a full twelve months of operating results for Construction Metals and Air Vent.

Edgar Filing: GIBRALTAR STEEL CORP - Form S-3/A

Table of Contents 132

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma financial statements.

F-30

Edgar Filing: GIBRALTAR STEEL CORP - Form S-3/A

Table of Contents 133

Table of Contents

1.   Pro forma impacts of acquisitions and common stock offering

On July 1, 2002, we acquired all of the outstanding common stock of B&W Heat Treating, on April 1, 2003, we acquired all of the outstanding